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Honorable Tommy R. Dobson





Presiding Juvenile Judge

Post Office Box 1238

Sylacauga, AL  35150

Juvenile Courts – Courts – County Commissions - Funds - Talladega County

The presiding juvenile court judge of Talladega County may direct monies from the Juvenile Justice Fund for the construction of a juvenile court annex on county property.  The suf​ficiency of a resolution from the Talladega County Commission stat​ing that the annex shall be used for juvenile court and related activities is a matter to be decided by the judge and the county commission.

Dear Judge Dobson:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.

QUESTION


May the presiding juvenile judge direct expenditures from the Talladega County Juvenile Court Justice Fund created by Act No. 90-430 for the construction of a juvenile court annex to county-owned property for juvenile employees’ and court programs’ sole use, and would a reso​lution from the Talladega County Commission stating that said annex shall be used for the use and benefit of the juvenile court and associated activities of the juvenile court and probation services, as directed by the presiding juvenile judge until such time as the county commission and the presiding juvenile judge mutually agree to modify said resolution, be sufficient in lieu of having another entity such as the Juvenile Justice Coordinating Council hold title to said develop​ment?

FACTS, LAW, AND ANALYSIS


Your request stated:


The County of Talladega is planning an expansion of the court facilities in the City of Sylacauga.  The Talladega County Juvenile Court Juvenile Fund, as authorized by Act No. 90-430, has the funds to construct a juvenile annex in the proposed expansion to house the juvenile proba​tion officers, the juvenile judge, the present and future employees, programs, and activities of the juvenile court.  Such expenditure appears to be consistent with juvenile justice expenditures authorized by the Act; however, upon the expen​diture, what assurances would be necessary to assure the continued use for the aforementioned purposes where the County presently has control of and title to the facility?  The architect is pres​ently instructed to break out the portion of the cost of the new construction that is solely for the juvenile department to be paid from the Juvenile Justice Fund.  It follows that if Juvenile Justice funds are used for the construction, that the use of the facility for juvenile justice purposes would continue and extend to the property created or built as a result of said expenditure.


Act No. 90-430 provides that certain court costs in Talladega County be deposited into two funds, the Law Library Fund and the Juve​nile Justice Fund.  1990 Ala. Acts No. 90-430, 593.  It is further provided that “only those expenditures authorized and directed by the district court judge #2 as the presiding juvenile court judge for any juvenile justice or enforcement purpose” shall be made from the Juvenile Justice Fund.  Id., section 3(b).


The presiding juvenile court judge of Talladega County may direct monies from the Juvenile Justice Fund for the construction of a juvenile court annex on county property for juvenile employees and programs, as this is included in “juvenile justice or enforcement purpose” for which the funds may be spent.


The sufficiency of a resolution from the Talladega County Commis​sion, stating that the annex shall be used for juvenile court and related activities until modified by the presiding juvenile judge and county com​mission, is a matter to be decided by the judge and the county commis​sion.  The Attorney General is authorized to give opinions on questions of law.  ALA. CODE § 36-15-1 (Supp. 1998).  Whether the resolution satis​fies the parties involved, the juvenile judge and the county commission, is a factual determination that cannot be made by the Attorney General.

CONCLUSION


The presiding juvenile court judge of Talladega County may direct monies from the Juvenile Justice Fund for the construction of a juvenile court annex on county property.  The sufficiency of a resolution from the Talladega County Commission stating that the annex shall be used for juvenile court and related activities is a matter to be decided by the judge and the county commission.


I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Carol Jean Smith of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division
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